

13-2178(L)

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

M. C., a minor by and through his parents Pamela Crawford
and John Mark Crawford,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

—v.—

DR. JAMES AMRHEIN,

Defendant-Appellant,

—and—

DR. IAN AARONSON; DR. YAW APPIAGYEI-DANKAH; KIM AYDLETTE;
MEREDITH WILLIAMS; CANDICE DAVIS, a/k/a Candi Davis; MARY SEARCY;
DOE 1, Unknown South Carolina Department of Social Services Employee;
DOE 2, Unknown South Carolina Department of Social Services Employee;
DOE 3, Unknown South Carolina Department of Social Services Employee,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA AT CHARLESTON
CASE NO. 2:13-CV-01303-DCN
THE HONORABLE DAVID C. NORTON

**BRIEF OF THE PROGRAM FOR THE STUDY OF REPRODUCTIVE
JUSTICE — INFORMATION SOCIETY PROJECT AT THE
YALE LAW SCHOOL AND CONSTITUTIONAL SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

PRISCILLA J. SMITH
LAW OFFICE OF PRISCILLA J. SMITH
319 Sterling Place
Brooklyn, New York 11238
(718) 399-9241

Attorney for Amici Curiae
The Program for the Study of
Reproductive Justice — Information
Society Project at The Yale Law
School and Constitutional Scholars

April 9, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Trial Court's Denial of the Motions to Dismiss Should Be Upheld Because The Plaintiff Alleges Violation of Clearly Established Rights to Procreation and Bodily Integrity	5
A. The U.S. Supreme Court and the State of South Carolina Have Firmly Repudiated the Practice of Sterilization Abuse Occurring Nationwide in the Twentieth Century	6
B. This Court Must Strictly Scrutinize State Action Alleged to Violate the Right to Procreate and to Bodily Integrity	9
II. The Defendants' Attempts to Reframe the Rights Alleged Must Be Rejected.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

Table of Authorities

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	3
<i>Avery v. Burke County</i> , 660 F.2d 111 (4 th Cir. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carey v. Population Servs., Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	11
<i>Conservatorship of Valerie N.</i> , 707 P.2d 760 (Cal. 1985).....	7
<i>Cox v. Stanton</i> , 529 F.2d 47 (4 th Cir. 1975)	10
<i>Downs v. Sawtelle</i> , 574 F.2d 1 (1 st Cir. 1978)	10
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 187 F.3d 231 (4 th Cir. 1999).....	3,5,14
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	14
<i>Green v. Montana Dep’t of Public Health and Human Svcs.</i> , 2014 WL 229828 (D. Mont. Jan. 21, 2014)	18
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 385 U.S. 479 (1965)	11
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	3
<i>Jean v. Collins</i> , 155 F.3d 701 (4 th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School Dist.</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969)	11

<i>Marshall v. Kansas City Life Ins. Co.</i> , 171 S.C. 321, 172 S.E. 504 (SC 1934).....	14
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	14
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	17
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	11
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	9,10,14,19
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 284 S.C. 407, 326 S.E.2d 410 (1985).....	11,14,16
<i>Vaughn v. Ruoff</i> , 253 F.3d 1124 (8 th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	10,11,14

STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Act 316 Relating to sexual sterilization, 1985 S.C. Acts, <i>available at</i> http://www.scstatehouse.gov/sess106_1985-1986/bills/483.htm	8
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 44-47-10	7
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 44-47-20	8
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 44-47-30	8
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 44-47-50	8
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 44-47-90	8
S.C. Const. Art. I §15.....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert J. Cynkar, <i>Buck v. Bell: 'Felt Necessities' v. Fundamental Values?</i> , 81 <i>Columbia L. Rev.</i> 1418 (1981).....	6
<i>Developments in the Law—The Constitution and the Family: V. Procreative Rights</i> , 93 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1296 (1980).....	10
Edward J. Larson, <i>Sex, Race, and Science: Eugenics in the Deep South</i> (Johns Hopkins Univ. Press 1995).....	7,8
Lutz Kaelber, <i>Eugenics: Compulsory Sterilization in 50 American States, available at</i> http://www.uvm.edu/~lkaelber/eugenics/	7,8
Jaymi Freiden, <i>South Carolina governor apologizes for forced sterilizations</i> , <i>The State</i> (Jan. 9, 2003).....	9
Elizabeth S. Scott, <i>Sterilization of Mentally Retarded Persons: Reproductive Rights and Family Privacy</i> , 1986 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 806	6,7
